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Town of West Yellowstone 
Tuesday, May 21, 2024 

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue 
The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using 

ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app. 
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297. 

 
WORK SESSION 

6:00 PM 
 
FY 2025 Budget            Discussion 

 
TOWN COUNCIL MEETING  

7:00 PM 
Pledge of Allegiance 
Comment Period 
 Public Comment 
 Council Comments 

Treasurer’s & Securities Reports 
Purchase Orders  
Claims 
Business License Applications: 25 Yellowstone LLC, 3 nightly rentals at 512 Gibbon Avenue 
Consent Agenda 
Minutes: May 6, 2024 Town Council Meeting 
Town Manager & Staff Reports 
Advisory Board Reports 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Permanent Encroachment Request, Ventures West/Grizzly RV Park Discussion/Action 
 
Resolution No. 801, Permanent Encroachment, Ventures West/Grizzly RV Park Discussion/Action 
 
Engineering Services Agreement, Thomas Dean & Hoskins Discussion/Action  
 
Marketing and Promotions Fund Award Recommendation, Music in the Park 2024 Series Discussion/Action 
 
Bid Recommendations: Police Station Roof, Museum Roof Discussion/Action 
 
Executive Session: West Development LLC Litigation Update, Closed to the Public 
 
Correspondence/FYI/Meeting Reminder 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/


The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at 
www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

 

Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated) 
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings 

 
Public Hearing/Public Meeting 

A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for 
consideration in its decision-making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall 
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue. 

 
Oral Communication 

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ 
performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is 
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any 
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect 
for all persons attending. 

• No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer. 
• Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion 

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda 
item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation. 

• Speakers must state their name for the record. 
• Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern. 
• Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer. 
• If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time 

allotment. 
• If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the 

Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks. 
• Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed. 

Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the 
supervisory chain of command.  Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, 
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these 
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, 
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department 
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager. 

 
General Town Council Meeting Information 
• Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 

the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 
• Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and 

occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 
440 Yellowstone Avenue. 

• The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list 
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the 
meeting room. 

• Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas are 
posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available online 
at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be directed 
to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com. 

• Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed 
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town Clerk’s office 
or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
mailto:eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
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 51135            254 Firehole Fill Up/Economart              83.43
       1726855 04/02/24 Fuel                                83.43                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000

 51136            266 Utilities Underground Location          25.80
       4045377 04/30/24 excavation notifications            12.90                     WATER     5210     430500    357       101000
       4045377 04/30/24 excavation notifications            12.90                     SEWER     5310     430600    357       101000

 51139       E   2964 CITI CARDS                           1,103.60
        04/23/24 Hotel Credits Fairmont                   -321.00                     LEGIS     1000     410100    370       101000
        04/23/24 Hotel Credits Fairmont                   -294.00                    FINADM     1000     410510    370       101000
        04/23/24 Hotel Credits Fairmont                   -294.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    370       101000
        04/09/24 TC Supplies                               103.84                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        04/09/24 Supplies                                   15.84*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        04/10/24 Supplies                                   14.00*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        04/10/24 Supplies                                   15.99*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        04/12/24 TCSupplies                                 91.28                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        04/17/24 WMT-PLus                                   12.95                     ADMIN     1000     410210    870       101000
        04/19/24 MSU-Local GovInstitute-Roos               275.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    380       101000
        04/19/24 MSU-Local GovGriffith,Mathews             450.00                     LEGIS     1000     410100    380       101000
        04/19/24 BearCountryTC Supplies                     53.30*                    LEGIS     1000     410100    870       101000
        04/23/24 Gall County Clerk                           2.50                     ADMIN     1000     410210    870       101000
        04/23/24 Wild West                                 117.01                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        04/25/24 Court Furniture                           388.71                     COURT     1000     410360    364       101000
        04/25/24 Court Furniture                           152.90                     COURT     1000     410360    364       101000
        05/02/24 Rec Supplies                              121.81                       REC     1000     460440    220       101000
        05/03/24 Supplies                                  197.47*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000

 51143           2845 Kasting, Kauffman & Mersen, PC      12,813.18
        05/06/24 legal services 4/1-4/30/2024           12,754.09*                    LEGAL     1000     411100    352       101000
        05/06/24 phone/fax                                   0.00                     LEGAL     1000     411100    345       101000
        05/06/24 travel                                     59.09                     LEGAL     1000     411100    373       101000

 51144       E   2673 First Bankcard                       1,163.73
        04/17/24 Supplies                                   53.97*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        04/18/24 Clerk Institute - Russell                 415.00                    FINADM     1000     410510    380       101000
        04/18/24 Clerk Institute - Thompson                415.00                    FINADM     1000     410510    380       101000
        04/19/24 Base Fee                                   39.00*                   FINADM     1000     410510    630       101000
        04/19/24 Food Roundup                               12.37*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        04/19/24 Running Bear -Groupcoffee                  76.27*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        04/23/24 Copy Paper                                105.98                    FINADM     1000     410510    220       101000
        04/23/24 BL Envelopes                               46.14                    FINADM     1000     410510    220       101000
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 51145       E   2673 First Bankcard                       3,503.21
       1310383 04/03/24 Copier maintenance                  94.48                     LIBRY     2220     460100    398       101000
        04/15/24 Supplies                                  652.77                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        04/15/24 Books                                       9.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        04/15/24 Membership                                 14.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    398       101000
        04/15/24 books                                      19.21                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        04/17/24 supplies                                   23.43                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        04/18/24 Books                                      86.84                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        04/19/24 Liibry conference Butte                   485.76                     LIBRY     2220     460100    370       101000
        04/20/24 Liibry conference Butte                   485.76                     LIBRY     2220     460100    370       101000
        04/20/24 Liibry conference Butte                   161.92                     LIBRY     2220     460100    370       101000
        04/23/24 Supplies                                  609.85                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        04/25/24 Books                                      78.36                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        04/25/24 supplies                                    9.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        04/26/24 Subscription                               34.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    330       101000
        04/26/24 Wordpress                                 300.00                    LBRYIT     2220     460100    355       101000
        04/27/24 Supplies                                  119.67                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        04/27/24 Supplies                                  141.14                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        04/29/24 Supplies                                  103.17                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        04/29/24 Books                                      71.88                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000

 51151           2952 DIS Technologies                       842.04
       13897 05/05/24 Monthly Managed IT                   842.04                        IT     1000     410580    355       101000

 51153       E   2673 First Bankcard                         352.00
       130963 04/10/24 Uniform Boots-Stoneburner           352.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    226       101000

 51157           2558 Hebgen Basin Fire District          55,849.00
        05/01/24 May 2024                               48,294.00                      FIRE     1000     420400    357       101000
        05/01/24 May 2024                                7,555.00                      FIRE     1000     420400    140       101000

 51158       E   2673 First Bankcard                       4,028.12
        04/03/24 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        04/05/24 New Flag                                   48.95*                    PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        04/09/24 Apple                                       0.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        04/10/24 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        04/11/24 BW PlusGrantCreekInn-Tanner               573.25*                   STREET     1000     430200    370       101000
        04/12/24 RiversideHotel-Simms                      991.44*                   STREET     1000     430200    370       101000
        04/12/24 APWA Conference                           325.00                    STREET     1000     430200    380       101000
        04/13/24 Adobe                                      19.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        04/13/24 Int'l Code Council Membership             165.00*                   BULDNG     1000     420531    335       101000
        04/16/24 Int'l Code Council Membership             383.00*                   BULDIN     1000     420531    335       101000
        04/16/24 Stones Town&countryDodge550               536.20*                   STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
        04/17/24 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
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        04/18/24 U-Line Supplies                           487.72*                    PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        04/18/24 MSU-Extin-MoldenhauerWater                300.00                     WATER     5210     430500    380       101000
        04/19/24 T-Mobile-Cameras                          137.50*                   TWNHLL     1000     411250    345       101000
        04/24/24 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        04/30/24 Park Supplies                              29.13*                    PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        05/02/24 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000

 51159       E   2673 First Bankcard                         341.22
        04/04/24 Help FundSupplies                         204.49                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000
        04/04/24 Social Supplies                            64.59                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        04/12/24 Social Supplies                            48.14                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        04/13/24 Help fund supplies                         24.00                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000

 51160           2952 DIS Technologies                       735.00
       13900 05/05/24 Monthly IT                           735.00                        IT     1000     420160    398       101000

 51161       E   2673 First Bankcard                         214.74
        04/12/24 Dispatch/Supplies                          18.89                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000
        04/17/24 Background check                          150.00*                   POLICE     1000     420100    398       101000
        04/24/24 Supplies                                    9.38                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000
        05/02/24 Supplies                                   36.47                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000

 51164           3400 Julie Brown                          2,530.00
       051724 05/17/24 Cleaning Town Office              1,375.00*                   TWNHLL     1000     411250    357       101000
       051724 05/17/24 Cleaning TrailheadBuilding           80.00                     TRLHD     1000     411256    350       101000
       051724 05/17/24 Cleaning Library                    225.00*                    LIBRY     1000     411259    357       101000
       051724 05/17/24 Cleaning Povah                      775.00                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000
       051724 05/17/24 Public Works Shop                    75.00*                    PARKS     1000     411253    357       101000

 51190           2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone         87.50
       19086 05/09/24 ProperBathroomEtiquettesigns          87.50*                    PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000

 51191           2937 CINTAS First Aid & Safety              239.05
       5210709648 05/10/24 First Aide Supplies             239.05*                   STREET     1000     430200    398       101000

 51192           2586 Waxie Sanitary Supply                  264.77
       82379645 03/29/24 Cleaning supplies                 264.77*                    PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000

 51193            497 MT Dept Environmental Quality           70.00
       5R2402795 05/01/24 DrinkingwaterRenewalfeeBrow       30.00                     WATER     5210     430500    335       101000
       5R2402795 05/01/24 Wastewater RenewalfeeBrown        40.00                     SEWER     5310     430600    335       101000
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 51194           3250 Dianna Hansen                           60.00
        05/06/24 Voucher Bus                                60.00                      HELP     7010     450135    370       101000

 51195         999999 KARA VAZQUEZ                           350.00
        05/06/24 RefundCleaningDep                         350.00                     POVAH     2210     214001              101000

 51196            135 Food Roundup                           144.86
        04/03/24 Supplies                                   19.53                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        04/08/24 Rec Supplies                               54.90                       REC     1000     460440    220       101000